application of which by listed companies has been obligatory since 1 January 2005. This allows

us to achieve international comparability of our accounting. However, this conversion resulted in

substantial changes to the Company’s revenue and to its net assets, financial position and results

of operations. As a result, the figures for 2003 have been adjusted retroactively to the new

accounting standards. The principal effects are listed below.

Changes in the consolidated Group

The conversion to IFRSs meant that Altmarkt-Galerie Dresden KG, City-Point Kassel GmbH & Co.

KG and Arkaden Pécs KG, which were previously carried as investments, must be consolidated

in addition to the eight subsidiaries that were fully consolidated in the past. As a result of

Deutsche EuroShop’s interests of 40% (Kassel) and 50% (Dresden and Pécs), these companies

were only included in the IFRS consolidated financial statements in the amount of these inter-

ests.

92/93

02 Foreword

07 Strategy

10 Investor Relations

30 The Centers

52 Group Management Report

72 Consolidated Financial Statements

120 Service

+++ The Shopping Center Company +++

Effects on Net Assets - Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet

Thereof
proportionate

EE  thousand HGB IFRS Difference consolidation

Fixed/noncurrent assets 851,845 1,095,444 243,599 93,998

Current assets 128,837 145,012 16,175 15,909

Total assets 980,682 1,240,456 259,774 109,907

Consolidated equity 528,821 638,953 110,132 11,389

Minority interest 6,876 56,348 49,472 0

Total equity 535,697 695,301 159,604 11,389

Liabilities to banks/Bank loans
and overdrafts 408,642 481,412 72,770 93,157

Other liabilities 36,343 63,743 27,400 5,361

Total liabilities 980,682 1,240,456 259,774 109,907

Hidden reserves realised

The Group’s total assets for financial year 2003 increased by around E259.8 million to

E1,240.5 million as a result of the conversion. The share of this increase accounted for by pro-

portionately consolidated companies amounted to E109.9 million. The remaining E149.9 million

relates almost exclusively to the realisation of hidden reserves for companies belonging to the

old consolidated Group. The hidden reserves resulted from real increases in value and depreci-

ation and amortisation of non-current (fixed) assets charged in previous years in accordance with

[…]

these properties. According to this, they must be tested annually for impairment. The difference

between the old and new fair value must be used to calculate the net income or loss. Deprecia-

tion is not permitted under IAS 40. In addition, all capital expenditure that was capitalised under

German commercial law is recognised directly as an expense in the profit and loss account.

For 2003, application of this method led to depreciation of E22.4 million not being charged.

The impairment test as at 31 December 2003 resulted in positive fair value adjustments of

E5.6 million, taking into account capital expenditure in the financial year.

The net interest expense deteriorated by E7.6 million, not only due to the expanded consolidated

Group, but also to the elimination of discounts paid in the relevant periods.

While the Company generated a consolidated net loss of E0.5 million for financial year 2003 under

the HGB, under IFRSs it recorded a consolidated net profit of E19.0 million – an improvement of

E19.5 million.

+++ The Shopping Center Company +++

Effects on the Financial Positions – Reconciliation of Cash Flow

Changes
due to

proportionate Other
EE  thousand HGB* consolidation changes IFRSs

Net profit/net loss for the period -524 -4,931 24,474 19,019

Minority interest -1,738 0 2,094 356

Profit after taxes -2,262 -4,931 26,568 19,375

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 22,393 0 -22,380 13

Changes in value of investment
property in accordance with IAS 40 0 -493 -10,995 -11,488

Changes in value of financial instruments
in accordance with IAS 39 0 0 -1,622 -1,622

Investments during the financial year 0 2,028 5,532 7,560

Deferred taxes 7,364 0 -381 6,983

Operating cash flow 27,495 -3,396 -3,278 20,821

Changes in receivables, current financial
assets and prepaid expenses -3,895 1,128 22 -2,745

Changes in current provisions -2,456 -1,251 -7,364 -1,652

Changes in liabilities and deferred income 4,389 -5,520 1 -1,130

Cash flow from operating activities 25,533 -9,039 -10,619 15,294

Disposal of non-current assets 32 0 -32 0

Payments to acquire property,
plant and equipment -43,163 -12,232 -1,577 -56,972

Payments to acquire non-current
financial assets -28,003 5,787 -1 -22,217

Cash flow from investing activities -71,134 -6,445 -1,610 -79,189

Changes in interest-bearing
financial liabilities -792 13,741 3,147 16,096

Payments to owners -32,303 0 4 -32,299

Cash flow from financing activities -33,095 13,741 3,151 -16,203
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents -78,696 -1,743 -9,078 -80,098

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 153,860 14,858 0 168,718

Changes in consolidated Group and other 13,445 -25 -52 13,368

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 88,609 13,090 -9,130 101,988

* Items reclassified for the purposes of comparison with IFRSs

The disclosures already provided on the net assets and results of operations reflect the substantially

higher cash flow following conversion to IFRSs.

96/97

02 Foreword

07 Strategy

10 Investor Relations

30 The Centers

52 Group Management Report

72 Consolidated Financial Statements

120 Service

The equity item contains adjustments from initial measurement in accordance with IFRSs recog-

nised directly in equity. Initial measurement of investments in accordance with IAS 39 resulted

in an initial application reserve of E18,964 thousand and from adjustment of discounts results an

increase of equity of E20,081 thousand. Recognition of the properties at fair value resulted in an

initial application reserve in the amount of E68,437 thousand. In addition, a deferred tax liability

in the amount of E22,421 thousand was recognised for the above-mentioned effects.

Effects on equity

Other Net profit
Share Capital retained Legal for the Minority Total

EE  thousand capital reserves earnings reserve period Total interest equity

Balance at 31 Dec. 2002 (HGB) 20,000 528,512 0 1,979 8,853 559,344 -2,527 556,817

Adjustments from the first-time
application of IAS 39

Measurement of investments 18,964 18,964 18,964

Adjustment of discounts 20,081 20,081 3,454 23,535

Fair value measurement of
investment property 68,437 68,437 44,303 112,740

Adjustments from deferred taxes -22,421 -22,421 -22,421

Changes in consolidated group 5,110 5,110 5,110

Change due to currency
translation effects 105 105 105

Other changes 8,853 -8,853 0 -2 -2

Balance at 1 Jan. 2003 (IFRSs) 20,000 537,365 90,276 1,979 0 649,620 45,228 694,848

Consolidated profit 19,019 19,019 356 19,375

Dividend payments -30,000 -30,000 -30,000

Withdrawals from
capital reserves 0 0

Appropriation to retained earnings 0 0

Adjustments to the reserves
in accordance with IAS 40 0 -946 -946

Change due to currency
translation effects -25 -25 -25

Other changes 339 339 11,710 12,049

Balance at 31 Dec. 2003 (IFRSs) 20,000 507,365 90,590 1,979 19,019 638,953 56,348 695,301

+++ The Shopping Center Company +++

Consolidated Balance Sheet Disclosures

Non-current assets

1. Intangible assets

Intangible assets

EE thousand 31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2003

1 January 2004 5 5

Additions 9 1

Amortisation -2 -1

12 5

Additions relate to purchased consolidation software, which was installed in the parent’s busi-

ness premises in Hamburg. Amortisation was based on a useful life of 2 to 5 years. It was calcu-

lated at 20 to 50% by the day using the straight-line method.

2. Property, plant and equipment

2a. Property, advance payments and assets under construction

Property, advance payments and assets under construction